

No. 22-1096

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* KATHLEEN JENNINGS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP PLC, CHEVRON CORP., CHEVRON USA INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS Co., PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 Co.,
EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP., XTO ENERGY INC., HESS
CORP., MARATHON OIL CORP., MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP., MARATHON
PETROLEUM Co. LP, SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY OIL CORP., MURPHY USA
INC., SHELL PLC, SHELL USA, INC., CITGO PETROLEUM CORP., TO-
TALENERGIES SE, TOTALENERGIES MARKETING USA INC., OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORP., DEVON ENERGY CORP., APACHE CORP., CNX
RESOURCES CORP., CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV INC., AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware (20-cv-1429)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
WILLIAM E. THOMSON
JOSHUA D. DICK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
wthomson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Necessarily And Exclusively Governed By Federal Law And Are Therefore Removable	4
A. Federal Law Necessarily And Exclusively Governs Plaintiff’s Claims.....	6
B. Claims Governed By Federal Law Are Removable	11
II. Plaintiff’s Claims Raise Disputed And Substantial Federal Issues And Are Therefore Removable Under <i>Grable</i>	20
III. Plaintiff’s Claims Seek To Impose Liability And Damages For Acts Taken Under The Direction Of Federal Officers	22
A. Defendants “Act[ed] Under” Federal Officers	23
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are “For Or Relating To” Defendants’ Oil-And-Gas Activities Under Federal Officers.....	29
C. Defendants Satisfy The Colorable-Defense Prong ...	31
IV. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Connected To Defendants’ Activities On The Outer Continental Shelf.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Al-Qarqani v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 8 F.4th 1018 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 5, 8, 20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	9
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	1, 5, 9, 16, 19
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Couns. Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Est. of Campbell by Campbell v. S. Jersey Med. Ctr.</i> , 732 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	14, 17
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of the State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal., 463 U.S. 1 (1983)</i>	14, 19
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch., 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)</i>	15
<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union, 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)</i>	18, 19
<i>Golden v. N.J. Inst. of Tech., 934 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2019)</i>	29
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg., 545 U.S. 308 (2005)</i>	4, 12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson, 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)</i>	5, 11
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)</i>	5
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005)</i>	15
<i>Jarbough v. Att’y Gen. of United States, 483 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)</i>	16
<i>Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings LLC, 16 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021)</i>	16, 27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning, 136 S.Ct. 1562 (2016)</i>	16
<i>North Carolina ex rel. N.C. Dep’t of Admin. v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc., 853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017)</i>	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	5
<i>Nat’l Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....	22
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	23
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	3, 15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	9
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	8
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)	26, 29, 31
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	22
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	14
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>St. Charles Surgical Hosp., L.L.C. v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 990 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	5, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Vazquez v. TriAd Media Sols., Inc.</i> , 797 F. App’x 723 (3d Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	32
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	22, 29
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....	32, 33
 Treatises	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	30
14C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (Rev. 4th ed.).....	17
